Revised: 05/23/11 **mac**



125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 892

LR 1739(02)

An Act To Establish an Insurance Fraud Division within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Insurance

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment " "
Committee: Insurance and Financial Services
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	Projections FY 2013-14	Projections FY 2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations Other Special Revenue Funds	\$647,453	\$860,337	\$898,199	\$938,285
Revenue Other Special Revenue Funds	\$647,453	\$860,337	\$903,304	\$948,751

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Provides the Bureau of Insurance in the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation with an Other Special Revenue Funds allocation of \$549,968 in 2011-12 and \$730,908 in 2012-13 to establish and administer the new Insurance Fraud Division. This allocation assumes the creation of 7 new positions and related operating costs in the Bureau. Also provides the Administrative Services Division in the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation with an Other Special Revenue Funds allocation of \$24,994 in 2011-12 and \$30,517 in 2012-13 for this purpose. This fiscal note also assumes the Department of the Attorney General will require an Other Special Revenue Funds allocation of \$72,491 in 2011-12 and \$98,912 in 2012-13 for an Assistant Attorney General position to be funded by the Bureau of Insurance. The Bureau of Insurance estimates it will be required to exercise its assessment authority to support the costs of the new Insurance Fraud Division.